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TO BE ANSWERED ON 30th JULY, 2021

HEALTH ISSUES DUE TO CONTAMINATED DRINKING WATER

2026 SHRI MANSUKHBHAI DHANJIBHAI VASAVA.:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a)   whether a large number of deaths are reported across the country due to health related
problems arising from consumption of contaminated drinking water;

(b)  if so, the details thereof during the last three years, State/UT/district-wise

(c)  the details of the financial and technical assistance provided to States/UTs to effectively
deal with health problems to people arising out of consumption of contaminated drinking
water in the country; and

(d)  the other steps being taken by the Government to deal with this issue?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND

FAMILY WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) to (d):

Water pollution / contamination can lead to an increase in water borne diseases and are a
major public health concern. Details of cases and deaths caused by major waterborne
diseases like Acute Diarrhoeal Disease and Enteric Fever (Typhoid) is attached at Annexure
I.



Water being a State subject, initiatives for water management, including its quality is
primarily the responsibility of the States. However, various steps have been taken by
Department of Water Resources for facilitating ground water quality improvement/
remediation of contamination in the country, as given below:

a. Data on ground water quality available with CGWB is being shared with concerned
State Governments for taking necessary remedial measures.

b. CGWB constructs wells for Exploration of Ground Water. Successful contamination-
free wells are handed over to the State Governments for gainful utilization.

c. Under the National Aquifer Mapping Programme (NAQUIM) of CGWB, special
attention is being given to the aspect of ground water quality including contamination
by toxic substances such as Arsenic in ground water.

d. Awareness generation programs/ workshop on various aspects of ground water
including preventing ground water pollution and safe use of contaminated water are
being conducted by CGWB periodically.

The mainstay of combating ground water contamination is by provisioning of safe
drinking water and accordingly Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation is
supporting states through implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission (JJM). Under JJM,
while planning water supply schemes to provide tap water supply to rural households,
priority is given to quality affected habitations.

While allocating the funds to States/ UTs in a particular financial year, 10%
weightage is given to the population residing in habitations affected by chemical
contaminants, as on 31st March of the preceding financial year.

As indicated by Department of Drinking Water and Sanitation, while states are
planning & taking action for commissioning of piped water supply schemes based on
a safe water source, as an interim measure States/ UTs have been advised to install
community water purification plants (CWPPs) in such habitations, to provide potable
water to every household to meet their drinking and cooking requirements.



ANNEXURE
Table-1 State/UTwiseCasesandDeathsduetoAcuteDiarrhoealDiseasesinIndia,2017 ICD–10 CodeA09

S.
No. State/UT

Male Female Total
Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

1 AndhraPradesh 587000 32 602407 20 1189407 52
2 ArunachalPradesh 12240 0 11648 2 23888 2
3 Assam 91226 167 74121 72 165347 239
4 Bihar 167783 8 142072 11 309855 19
5 Chhattisgarh 94950 14 85637 13 180587 27
6 Goa 11214 8 9492 3 20706 11
7 Gujarat 319823 0 299351 0 619174 0
8 Haryana 122654 13 114098 7 236752 20
9 Himachal Pradesh 149684 17 164779 9 314463 26

10 JammuDiv. 167629 4 152772 1 320401 5
KashmirDiv. 99218 0 92757 0 191975 0

11 Jharkhand 51895 0 43223 0 95118 0
12 Karnataka 465206 9 452282 6 917488 15
13 Kerala 220461 4 232492 2 452953 6
14 MadhyaPradesh 395770 56 323653 46 719423 102
15 Maharashtra 375758 6 330423 17 706181 23
16 Manipur 15672 11 16413 7 32085 18
17 Meghalaya 60189 3 74868 3 135057 6
18 Mizoram 8201 6 8109 5 16310 11
19 Nagaland 7960 1 8167 2 16127 3
20 Odisha 400957 64 327286 46 728243 110
21 Punjab 106133 20 97377 15 203510 35
22 Rajasthan 546515 1 424598 0 971113 1
23 Sikkim 20689 0 21127 0 41816 0
24 Tamil Nadu 208314 1 207531 1 415845 2
25 Telangana 237545 0 249554 1 487099 1
26 Tripura 40758 6 38674 2 79432 8
27 Uttarakhand 48880 3 49901 1 98781 4
28 UttarPradesh 705076 151 552126 158 1257202 309
29 WestBengal 1084920 66 1030851 63 2115771 129
30 A&N Islands 8666 0 7085 0 15751 0
31 Chandigarh 29005 23 22448 19 51453 42
32 D&N Haveli 21595 5 20636 7 42231 12
33 Daman& Diu 8073 0 7218 0 15291 0
34 Delhi 72613 62 55972 55 128585 117
35 Lakshadweep 3480 0 3488 0 6968 0
36 Puducherry 47930 4 46430 3 94360 7

Total 7015682 765 6401066 597 13416748 1362

Source: Monthly HealthCondition Reports from Directorate ofHealth Services ofState/UT.



Table-2 State/UT wise Cases and Deaths due to Enteric Fever (Typhoid)
InIndia,2017 ICD–10 CodeA01

S.
No. State/UT

Male Female Total
Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

1 AndhraPradesh 81744 11 82185 6 163929 17
2 ArunachalPradesh 1805 0 1748 0 3553 0
3 Assam 9716 82 5421 40 15137 122
4 Bihar 88936 1 82345 1 171281 2
5 Chhattisgarh 37786 1 33535 2 71321 3
6 Goa 180 0 166 0 346 0
7 Gujarat 20910 0 20884 0 41794 0
8 Haryana 25464 3 23117 1 48581 4
9 Himachal Pradesh 18636 9 21056 3 39692 12

10 JammuDiv. 16945 0 15786 0 32731 0
KashmirDiv. 6936 0 6178 0 13114 0

11 Jharkhand 22088 0 19597 0 41685 0
12 Karnataka 72699 4 65274 0 137973 4
13 Kerala 1333 0 1228 0 2561 0
14 MadhyaPradesh 59670 4 49089 5 108759 9
15 Maharashtra 52071 0 43743 0 95814 0
16 Manipur 2125 0 2059 0 4184 0
17 Meghalaya 3658 0 4235 0 7893 0
18 Mizoram 1146 1 1391 0 2537 1
19 Nagaland 4753 4 4730 2 9483 6
20 Odisha 33738 9 25197 6 58935 15
21 Punjab 22890 0 22104 1 44994 1
22 Rajasthan 43905 0 35112 0 79017 0
23 Sikkim 52 0 52 0 104 0
24 Tamil Nadu 25837 8 23969 6 49806 14
25 Telangana 27582 0 27113 0 54695 0
26 Tripura 1506 2 1330 2 2836 4
27 Uttarakhand 16504 5 15863 2 32367 7
28 UttarPradesh 364952 136 285240 112 650192 248
29 WestBengal 124323 6 114246 2 238569 8
30 A&N Islands 371 0 293 0 664 0
31 Chandigarh 5970 1 5561 0 11531 1
32 D&N Haveli 3856 1 3964 0 7820 1
33 Daman& Diu 268 0 212 0 480 0
34 Delhi 10068 16 8300 1 18368 17
35 Lakshadweep 49 0 62 0 111 0
36 Puducherry 874 0 722 0 1596 0

India 1211346 304 1053107 192 2264453 496

Source:Monthly HealthCondition Reports from Directorate ofHealth Services ofState/UT.



Table-3:   State/UTwiseCaseandDeathsduetoAcuteDiarrhoealDiseasesinIndia,2018 (January
to December) (ICD – 10 CodeA09)

S.No. State/UT
Male Female Total

Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

1 Andhra Pradesh 593519 39 599954 33 1193473 72
2 Arunachal Pradesh 12789 1 10357 0 23146 1
3 Assam 135233 241 99345 154 234578 395
4 Bihar 164726 9 147501 5 312227 14
5 Chhattisgarh 77324 14 71438 6 148762 20
6 Goa 12633 0 10913 0 23546 0
7 Gujarat 373731 0 355401 0 729132 0
8 Haryana 113479 37 105936 18 219415 55
9 Himachal Pradesh 141914 9 158145 5 300059 14

10 (a) Jammu Div. 157164 1 147009 1 304173 2
10 (b) Kashmir Div. 99892 0 84941 0 184833 0

11 Jharkhand 47414 4 38640 4 86054 8
12 Karnataka 467354 2 455682 2 923036 4
13 Kerala 267986 1 282673 2 550659 3
14 Madhya Pradesh 276875 21 241886 13 518761 34
15 Maharashtra 324154 14 288176 23 612330 37
16 Manipur 14053 10 15006 5 29059 15
17 Meghalaya 55732 3 67336 3 123068 6
18 Mizoram 7207 2 7471 2 14678 4
19 Nagaland 7166 0 7220 0 14386 0
20 Odisha 398360 39 349170 37 747530 76
21 Punjab 85245 30 86282 13 171527 43
22 Rajasthan 539485 0 396925 1 936410 1
23 Sikkim 21494 4 22564 1 44058 5
24 Tamil Nadu 191847 2 183018 6 374865 8
25 Telangana 235496 0 252598 1 488094 1
26 Tripura 39833 2 39728 5 79561 7
27 Uttarakhand 46059 4 44302 1 90361 5
28 Uttar Pradesh 742763 115 572192 114 1314955 229
29 West Bengal 1147888 95 1103264 72 2251152 167
30 A& N Islands 6827 0 5833 0 12660 0
31 Chandigarh 31476 21 25004 26 56480 47
32 D & N Haveli 26043 3 24533 1 50576 4
33 Daman & Diu 7901 0 5931 0 13832 0
34 Delhi 82500 76 73882 51 156382 127
35 Lakshadweep 3492 0 2716 0 6208 0
36 Puducherry 48363 8 45679 0 94042 8

Total 7005417 807 6428651 605 13434068 1412

Source: Monthly Health Condition Reports from Directorate of Health Services of State/UT.



Table-4:  State/UTwiseCasesandDeathsduetoAcuteDiarrhoealDiseasesinIndia,2019 (January
to December)

S.No. State/UT
Male Female Total

Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

1 Andhra Pradesh 564695 61 573742 57 1138437 118
2 Arunachal Pradesh 8291 0 7612 0 15903 0
3 Assam 399171 207 113267 130 512438 337
4 Bihar 123271 0 117839 0 241110 0
5 Chhattisgarh 85621 23 78661 18 164282 41
6 Goa 13322 0 11801 0 25123 0
7 Gujarat 388306 3 352899 2 741205 5
8 Haryana 97218 60 89589 10 186807 70
9 Himachal Pradesh 170916 13 188405 8 359321 21

10 (a) Jammu Div. 136827 0 127136 0 263963 0
10 (b) Kashmir Div. 119173 0 104979 0 224152 0

11 Jharkhand 45422 0 39033 0 84455 0
12 Karnataka 515219 1 501112 1 1016331 2
13 Kerala 285020 5 302215 2 587235 7
14 Madhya Pradesh 203395 4 164726 6 368121 10
15 Maharashtra 316060 80 291727 83 607787 163
16 Manipur 15423 12 16871 7 32294 19
17 Meghalaya 56778 68 71626 66 128404 134
18 Mizoram 6924 0 6782 0 13706 0
19 Nagaland 4548 0 4636 0 9184 0
20 Odisha 269701 37 216708 36 486409 73
21 Punjab 71500 15 75645 9 147145 24
22 Rajasthan 573398 0 464049 0 1037447 0
23 Sikkim 19566 0 20315 0 39881 0
24 Tamil Nadu 216512 4 224559 6 441071 10
25 Telangana 239662 1 253554 3 493216 4
26 Tripura 36582 1 37414 0 73996 1
27 Uttarakhand 42630 2 39094 0 81724 2
28 Uttar Pradesh 647301 1287 518031 921 1165332 2208
29 West Bengal 1139541 91 1070887 50 2210428 141
30 A& N Islands 6371 0 5911 0 12282 0
31 Chandigarh 35774 44 28831 34 64605 78
32 D & N Haveli 22448 1 20871 0 43319 1
33 Daman & Diu 5273 0 4351 0 9624 0
34 Delhi 74575 77 57586 71 132161 148
35 Lakshadweep 2927 0 2356 0 5283 0
36 Puducherry 41419 0 37307 1 78726 1

Total 7000780 2097 6242127 1521 13242907 3618

Source: Monthly Health Condition Reports from Directorate of Health Services of State/UT.



Table-5:  State/UTwiseCasesandDeathsduetoEntericFever(Typhoid)inIndia,2018(January to
December) (ICD – 10 CodeA01)

S.No. State/UT
Male Female Total

Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

1 Andhra Pradesh 75790 4 72700 3 148490 7
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1293 0 1172 0 2465 0
3 Assam 10663 18 5863 12 16473 30
4 Bihar 78349 1 66934 0 145283 1
5 Chhattisgarh 33411 3 29715 2 63126 5
6 Goa 286 0 244 0 530 0
7 Gujarat 28024 1 28366 0 56390 1
8 Haryana 29213 4 26485 3 55698 7
9 Himachal Pradesh 11894 2 13927 3 25821 5

10 (a) Jammu Div. 14139 0 13216 0 27355 0
10 (b) Kashmir Div. 7000 0 5645 0 12645 0

11 Jharkhand 20665 0 18021 0 38686 0
12 Karnataka 66809 0 60341 0 127150 0
13 Kerala 1182 0 1052 0 2234 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 40015 1 32847 2 72862 3
15 Maharashtra 59796 4 56407 5 116203 9
16 Manipur 1781 0 1702 0 3483 0
17 Meghalaya 3335 0 4131 0 7466 0
18 Mizoram 1526 0 1861 0 3387 0
19 Nagaland 4579 0 4510 0 9089 0
20 Odisha 36981 2 27314 3 64295 5
21 Punjab 27914 1 27346 1 55260 2
22 Rajasthan 48451 0 39316 0 87767 0
23 Sikkim 56 0 107 0 163 0
24 Tamil Nadu 22954 1 20822 0 43776 1
25 Telangana 25813 0 25332 0 51145 0
26 Tripura 1845 2 1819 0 3664 2
27 Uttarakhand 17602 2 16083 2 33685 4
28 Uttar Pradesh 429098 126 336905 98 766003 224
29 West Bengal 131377 15 119919 2 251296 17
30 A& N Islands 343 0 297 0 640 0
31 Chandigarh 7129 0 7270 0 14399 0
32 D & N Haveli 4867 0 4379 0 9246 0
33 Daman & Diu 326 0 289 0 615 0
34 Delhi 14335 12 12813 8 27148 20
35 Lakshadweep 38 0 19 0 57 0
36 Puducherry 690 0 617 2 1307 2

Total 1259569 199 1085786 146 2345302 345

Source: Monthly Health Condition Reports from Directorate of Health Services of State/UT.



Table-6:
State/UTwiseCasesandDeathsduetoEntericFever(Typhoid)inIndia,2019(January to
December) (ICD – 10 CodeA01)

S.No. State/UT
Male Female Total

Cases Deaths Cases Deaths Cases Deaths

1 Andhra Pradesh 81440 1 77975 2 159415 3
2 Arunachal Pradesh 1022 0 958 0 1980 0
3 Assam 7882 0 3288 0 11170 0
4 Bihar 61141 0 54168 0 115309 0
5 Chhattisgarh 39545 3 37795 1 77340 4
6 Goa 248 0 203 0 451 0
7 Gujarat 26899 0 27969 0 54868 0
8 Haryana 19296 1 18096 0 37392 1
9 Himachal Pradesh 15101 4 15971 2 31072 6

10 (a) Jammu Div. 10847 0 9449 0 20296 0
10 (b) Kashmir Div. 6433 0 5561 0 11994 0

11 Jharkhand 26327 0 24011 0 50338 0
12 Karnataka 72416 0 65894 0 138310 0
13 Kerala 2188 0 1954 0 4142 0
14 Madhya Pradesh 26945 3 20717 1 47662 4
15 Maharashtra 70025 5 63926 2 133951 7
16 Manipur 1563 0 1602 0 3165 0
17 Meghalaya 3454 0 4265 0 7719 0
18 Mizoram 1430 0 1466 0 2896 0
19 Nagaland 3225 0 3307 0 6532 0
20 Odisha 28632 1 21914 0 50546 1
21 Punjab 28693 1 27856 0 56549 1
22 Rajasthan 55119 0 45203 3 100322 3
23 Sikkim 309 0 319 0 628 0
24 Tamil Nadu 15302 0 13811 0 29113 0
25 Telangana 52246 1 54210 0 106456 1
26 Tripura 2043 1 2131 1 4174 2
27 Uttarakhand 19568 1 17254 0 36822 1
28 Uttar Pradesh 477347 118 376984 107 854331 225
29 West Bengal 134551 10 118750 4 253301 14
30 A& N Islands 471 0 554 0 1025 0
31 Chandigarh 7956 16 7301 15 15257 31
32 D & N Haveli 802 0 698 0 1500 0
33 Daman & Diu 411 0 354 0 765 0
34 Delhi 9137 10 8068 10 17205 20
35 Lakshadweep 68 0 47 0 115 0
36 Puducherry 771 2 729 2 1500 4

Total 1310853 178 1134758 150 2445611 328

Source: Monthly Health Condition Reports from Directorate of Health Services of State/UT.


